



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 1882 of 2020

C/M Shri Mahadev Singh Chandraul Purv
Madhyamic Vidyalaya, Chitrakoot

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

....

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ashok Kumar Upadhyay, Shailendra
(Sr. Advocate), Shailendra Srivastava,
Vivek Kumar Mishra

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Rajesh Khare

Court No. - 35

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed this writ petition with the relief which has been mentioned in the prayer clause of the writ petition.

2. The relief which has been mentioned in the writ petition is delineated below:-

"(A)- Issue a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari calling the record of the case and quashing the Order Impugned dated 26.06.2019 & 25.07.2019 (Annexure No. 6), Government Order dated 31.10.2019 (Annexure No.10) and Order Impugned dated 27.11.2019 (Annexure No. 9).

(B)- Issue a writ order or direction in the nature of mandamus, directing respondent authorities to process of appointment in accordance with the Rules without any hindrance and permit the petitioner to go for advertisement and selection in accordance with Rules of 1978."

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that no counter affidavit has yet been received from the office of the Basic Education Officer, Prayagraj.

4. The matter is pending since 2020, therefore, the District Basic

Education Officer, Prayagraj, is directed to file counter affidavit immediately, if it is not filed. In case it has already been filed, a copy of the counter affidavit shall be supplied to Ms. Ashana Agarwal, learned Advocate holding brief of Mr. Amit Mahajan, learned counsel for the petitioner.

5. If the counter affidavit is not filed within ten days, the Court will be under compulsion to direct the higher authorities to take appropriate action, as the office of the District Basic Education Officer, Prayagraj, is situated hardly two kilometers away from the High Court, yet no counter affidavit has been filed. The writ petition on the next date may be allowed with cost and the cost should be borne personally by the Basic Education Officer, Prayagraj.

6. List this petition on **07.11.2025** along with the connected matters.

7. Learned Standing Counsel, Shri Shailendra Singh, is directed to serve this order to the Basic Education Officer, Prayagraj, for filing the counter affidavit so that the matter may not be lingered. This order shall also be supplied by the learned counsel for the petitioner to the panel counsel for the Basic Education Officer, Prayagraj.

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)

October 31, 2025

K.Tiwari